Annual Report
2009




Table of Contents

Director’s COMMENTS ..o a s 2
Organizational INfOrmation ...........c.ccouiieiiiiiiinininii ettt 3
Department Leadership ... 4
Arkansas State Police COMMUSSION.......c.cccoeuiiiiiiiiiiiininiiir bbb sese s nenenen 5
Director’s OffiCe ... s 6
FISCAL SECHIOMN .ttt bbb 6
FlEEt REPOIT ot 6
GIANES SECHOM ottt 6
Information TechnolOgy SECON.....c.ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 7
Highway Safety OffiCe....ciiiiiiiiiiiic s 7
Le@al COUNSEL...oiiiiiiiiiiiii b 9
Highway Patrol DIvision...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 10-12
ActiVity RepOrts DY TTOOP ..covviviiiiiiiiicicicicei s 13-18
Total Enforcement ACHVILY.......o.uiiiuiii i 19
DIVEL’S LICENSE ACHVILY cuuvvririieieieiieieieieietitrtrist sttt ettt bttt eaesenes 20
ATLCTATE SECHOM ..ttt 21
Criminal Investigation DivISION .........ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiicccee s 22
Activity Reports by Company and Special Operations SECtion ..........cceuveeeiueiririceeiiinicieneininnes 23-27
Special OPerations SECHOMN .....c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiii st 28
Marijuana Eradication Program ... 28
Special Weapons and TaCHCS......ccuiiiiiiiiiii s 28
Crisis Negotiation TeAM ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiciiiiii s 29
BOMD / ATLSON UL 1ttttteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeete e eeeeeeeee st e eeeeeteeeneeseeseseeeesteseaseseenseseasesseseeseesessesensessenseseesessesaenes 29
Internet Crimes Against Children SECtON. ..ot 30
Administrative Services DIVISION..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 31
ReGUIALOIY SECHOMN....cucuiuiiiiiiiiiiic bbbt 32
Human ReSOULCES SECHOMN ...uiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 33
TTAINING SECTOM.ouviviiiiiiiiiciii bbb 33
RECTUITING SEIVICES w.ucuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicii s 34
Maintenance and INMAate SEIVICES......uueuiuiiieiririiieiriieere e 34-35
Crimes Against Children DIVISION .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiciccccceeee et 36
HOENE oo 36
INVESHZATIONS L.t 38-39
INAEK ..o 40

Page 1 of 40




Mike Bewbe
Governor

ARKANSAS
STATE POLICE
COMMISSION

1. Lewis Shepherd
Chairman

Arkadeiplia

John Allison
Viece-Chairman
Conway

Steve G, Smith
Secretary
Little Rack

Jane Christenson
Harrisan

Daniel “Woody" Futrell
Nasherlle

Wallace Fowler
Jouweshore

Frank Guinn, Jr.

Puragonld

State of Arkansas

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

1 State Police Plaza Drive  Little Rock, Arkansas 72209-4822  www.asp.arkansas.gov

"SERVING WITH PRIDE AND DISTINCTION SINCE 935"

October 13, 2010

To: Governor Mike Beebe,
Members of the Arkansas General Assembly,
and the Citizens of Arkansas,

Winford E. Phillips
Director

It is my pleasure to present to you the Arkansas State Police’s 2009 Annual
Report. The report reflects Department activity from January | — December 31,
2009. The contents of this report reflect the ongoing effort of the Arkansas
State Police to provide the highest standard of service possible to the citizens of

Arkansas.

The report was created by referencing activity logs and records kept by each
division and section within the Arkansas State Police. Highlighted in the report

are commander information and section activity and achievements.

If you have any questions about this report or the operations of the department,
please do not hesitate to contact me or any representative of the Arkansas State

Police.

Respectfully submijted,

WinfoEd E. Phillips

Colonel

Page 2 of 38




Organizational Information

DIRECTOR
ccisoet

DEPUTY
DIRECTOR
Liutenasi Coloned HOMELAND

! I I fis I T u.tF:zM\
MTERNAL
. GRANTS | | HGHWAY SAFETY FSCAL X AFFAIR SECURITY
PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE = . PLANNING
J | i et EXECUTIVE
1§ T w— PROTECTION UNIT POLICY
vein | -mmuel DEVELCPMENT
swevontinat| [ ey

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY UNIT

ARKANSAS STATE
POLICE COMMISSION

HIGHWAY PAT ROL DIVISION [

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION ] CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION

CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN
DIVISION

EAnT HEEIDN] SPECIAL DPERATIONS AREA | CHILD ABUSE | [TROOP A TROOP 6 [ CRIMINAL
N T 1 HOTLINE i PATROL
COMPANY A_| | wveamioave || m'::"-'mnl ARAY Toor Broe AIRCRAFT
e | T URAT | ProGRAMS | - TROOP ¢ | TROGF 1
COMPANY B | - | AREA N SELTION
(L | e— —— [TRooR B [TRoOR 4| ==

- ,. 7
COMPANYF || cames || MAm TROGP B TROOP K| | resming

AGAINST il {
IWEST REGION| LEHILOREN LT | AREA Y TROOP F|[TRODP L

[ CoMPANY G | | EIFLOSNES & ARSOY Ut AREA VI

| courany o
COMPANY E AREA Vill

AREA VII

AREA IX

During 2009, the Department of Arkansas State Police was organized into four separate divisions:
the Highway Patrol Division, Criminal Investigation Division, Crimes Against Children Division,
and the Administrative Services Division. There was also a Deputy Director to the Director who
administered several distinct sections of the department from the Director’s Office.

Mission Statement: The mission of the Arkansas State Police is to protect human life and
property in the State of Arkansas by providing the highest quality of law enforcement services to the
citizens of Arkansas.

Goals: The Arkansas State Police will manage and use its resources with an emphasis on criminal
activity and unsafe driving practices that pose the greatest threat to the citizens of Arkansas.

The Arkansas State Police will develop partnerships with other law enforcement agencies for the
purpose of preventing and solving crimes, improving the safety of Arkansas highways and providing
other services to the citizens of Arkansas.

The Arkansas State Police will maintain the confidence and respect of the public by carrying out its
mission and goals with integrity and professionalism.

Page 3 of 40




Department Leadership During 2009

The following Commanders served during 2009:

Colonel Winford E. Phillips
served as Directot.

Major Les Braunns served as
Commander of the Highway
Patrol Division, Western
Region.

Major Cleve Barfield served as
Commander of the Criminal
Investigation Division.

Mzts. Pam Davidson served as
Commander of the Crimes
Against Children Division.

Page 4 of 40

Lt. Colonel Tim K’Nuckles
served as Deputy Director.

Major Ed Wolfe served as
Commander of the Highway
Patrol Division, Eastern
Region.

Major Kathy Sparks served as
Commander of the
Administrative Service
Division.




Arkansas State Police Commission 2009

The Arkansas State Police Commission serves in an oversight capacity to the department. The

Commissionets

have the statutory responsibilities of approving hiring and promotions

recommended by the Director, hearing disciplinary appeals, and oversight of the department’s
communications system, and the commissioned officers’ health and retirement systems.

The following Commissioners served on the Arkansas State Police Commission during 2009:

Dr. Charisse Childers

Chairperson
Little Rock
Term: 2003-2009

John W. Allison
Secretary

Conway
Term: 2005-2011

Jane Christenson

Harrison
Term: 2008-2013

Wallace Fowler

Jonesboro
Term: 2009-2015

Dr. Lewis Shepherd, Jr.
Vice-Chairperson
Arkadelphia

Term: 2004-2010

Steve G. Smith
Little Rock
Term: 2006-2012

Daniel "Woody" Futrell
Nashville
Term: 2001-2014

Page 5 of 38




Director’s Office

During 2009, the Director’s Office was supported by the Deputy Director. In addition to
supporting the Director with the management of the Department, the Deputy Director was
responsible for the Public Affairs Unit, Grants Unit, the Highway Safety Office, the Fiscal Office,
Executive Protection, Fleet Operations, Internal Affairs, Homeland Security Planning, Policy
Development, and the Information Technology Unit.

For 2009, the listed sections/units of the Directot’s Office achieved the following.
Fiscal Section: The Arkansas State Police’s expenditures for 2009 included the following:

Arkansas State Police
FY09 Expenses

Commitment Item Amount
Salary 41,126,734.55
Extra Help 117,886.98
Matching 20,769,374.24
Overtime 672,146.83
Operating Expenses 19,099,069.85
Travel/Training 190,839.14
Grants/Aid 12,206,872.80
Professional Service Contracts 1,679,245.02

Fleet Section: The Arkansas State Police did not purchase any vehicles during this time period.

The following table reflects the average number of miles driven per division, per vehicle:

Highway Patrol 455 Units 24 870 miles
Criminal Investigation Division 98 Units 18,983 miles
Crimes Against Children Division 72 Units 17,449 miles
Administration 60 Units 13,656 miles

Grants Section: Arkansas State Police implemented several federally-funded projects during 2009
including expansion of the Commercial Driver License testing system to increase the number of
portable testing units and portable examiner units throughout the state. ASP continued to combat
the manufacture and distribution of methamphetamine through a dedicated effort to train law
enforcement officers as certified laboratory technicians and to provide the protective supplies and
equipment required to minimize the risk of investigating clandestine labs. Homeland Security grants
provided funding to establish the Arkansas State Fusion Center and to acquire special purpose
equipment to respond to potential security risks. Additional funding was awarded ASP for
continuation projects including the Internet Crimes Against Children program and various highway
safety programs including targeting driving while under the influence of alcohol and seatbelt use
projects. ASP received two awards under the 2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
funding to further enhance the Internet Crimes Against Children program and to replace its 38-year-
old military-surplus helicopter.

Page 6 of 38




Information Technology Section: The Information Technology Section supports approximately
1,350 desktops and laptop computers and peripheral devices along with 25 servers. The Section is
responsible for all data connectivity and IT operations throughout Arkansas State Police
headquarters, troop locations, satellite office locations, and all mobile highway patrol units. On the
average, the Information Technology Section addresses 30-plus support calls per day while
providing support on a 24-hour, seven-days-a-week basis to sworn and non-sworn personnel. The
Information Technology Section 1is responsible for all database management; server
configuration/management, I'T specifications/purchases; wireless connectivity in the troopers’ units;
wireless connectivity at troops, VPN, SSL licensing, LAN management; application software
licensing/renewals; data security; operating systems/updates; software suites and specialized
applications; headquarters phone system management; antivirus/encryption protection; network
utilization; dedicated circuit management, management of switches, routers and firewalls; CAT5 and
CATO6 wiring, end user system configurations, and special interfaces with non-Arkansas State Police
systems.

Some of the larger scale projects the Information Technology Section supports are: Traffic and
Criminal Software (TraCS), Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS); Commercial
Driver’s Licensing (CDL); In-car Video and the Arkansas State Fusion Center. Within the near
future an additional large scale project will be eCitation. The IT section is responsible for the
training, deployment, updates and on-going support of TraCS and AFIS on a 24-hour, seven-days-a-
week basis which includes all highway patrol enforcement personnel along with local law
enforcement regarding AFIS. The Section also provides support for AFIS on a 24-hour, seven-
days-a-week basis and provides support to CDL operations throughout the State. In addition, the
IT section is the primary I'T support for the Arkansas State Fusion Center and will be one of the
primary support centers for the E-Citation project.

Highway Safety Office: The Highway Safety Office administers state and federal highway safety
funds and oversees highway safety program efforts supported by these funds for the State of
Arkansas. The Highway Safety Office develops an annual highway safety plan, which identifies
traffic-related safety problems in Arkansas and recommends programs most effective in reducing
traffic fatalities, injuries and crashes. A performance plan was prepared which describes the state’s
highway safety problem identification process and identifies the State’s highway safety benchmarks
and goals. The highway safety plan describes the strategies for meeting the goals outlined in the
performance plan and allocation of highway safety funds.

The Highway Safety Office implemented projects and facilitated activities and programs which
contributed toward reaching the State’s goal. The Office recognizes that the achievement of
quantified goals is dependant not only on the work of its office, but also on the collaborative and
ongoing efforts of a multitude of governmental and private entities involved in improving highway
safety in Arkansas. Please note the list of the grant agreements and contracts funded during fiscal
year 2009:

Page 7 of 40




Project

Recipient/Contractor

Fed. HSP AMT

Fed. Expenditures

1 AL Criminal Justice Institute $ 375,000.00 $ 337,418.33
2 AL Mothers Against Drunk Driving $ 38,500.00 $ 8,688.55
3 AL Crowley's Ridge Development $ 16,000.00 $ 15,736.47
4 AL Administrative Office of the Courts $ 65,000.00 $ 19,122.19
5 AL/OP Arkansas Broadcasters Association $ 75,750.00 $ 75,750.00
6 AL Harrison Police Department $ 32,000.00 $ 28,533.10
7 AL Hope Police Department $ 18,000.00 $ 17,973.66
8 AL Maumelle Police Department $ 20,000.00 $ 8,098.54
9 OP Dimensions, Inc. $ 95,500.00 $ 93,808.13
10 OP/K8 Benton County Sheriff's Office $ 50,000.00 $ 41,133.16
11 OP Bentonville Police Department $ 12,000.00 $ 11,484.54
12 OP Blytheville Police Department $ 20,000.00 $ 12,458.05
13 OP Van Buren Police Department $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
14 OP Jonesboro Police Department $ 40,000.00 $ 39,693.55
15 OP/K8 Little Rock Police Department $ 113,800.00 $ 111,392.88
16 K8/OP Marion Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 8,937.14
17 OP/K8 North Little Rock Police Department $ 40,000.00 $ 26,917.38
18 OP Osceola Police Department $ 13,000.00 $ 10,484.82
19 OP Paragould Police Department $ 17,000.00 $ 16,773.84
20 OP/K8 Sherwood Police Department $ 23,500.00 $ 17,173.83
21 OoP Springdale Police Department $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00
22 OP Criminal Justice Institute $ 180,000.00 $ 128,858.77
23 OP Peters and Associates $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
24 K9 Arkansas State Police - TRACS $ 1,027,891.99 $ 600,933.50
25 SA U of A — Fayetteville $ 42,300.00 $ 38,434.42
26 RH Arkansas Operation Lifesavers, Inc. $ 7,000.00 $ 4,402.14
27 K8/OP Faulkner County Sheriffs Office $ 51,500.00 $ 35,126.98
28 K8 AR Dept. of Health Human Ser - OAT $ 32,000.00 $ 9,425.78
29 K8/0P Benton Police Department $ 44,000.00 $ 43,619.72
30 K8/OP Bryant Police Department $ 20,000.00 $ 11,731.60
31 K8/0P Conway Police Department $ 45,000.00 $ 27,240.04
32 K8/OP Drew County Sheriff’s Office $ 8,000.00 $ 2,696.98
33 K8/0P Fayetteville Police Department $ 95,700.00 $ 94,023.74
34 K8/OP Fort Smith Police Department $ 110,000.00 $ 88,147.33
35 K8/OP Hot Springs Police Department $ 51,000.00 $ 41,619.10
36 K8/0OP Lonoke County Sheriff’s Office $ 20,000.00 $ 17,690.08
37 K8/0P Mountain Home Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 14,892.53
38 K8/OP Pulaski County Sheriff's Office $ 50,000.00 $ 40,724.07
39 K8/OP Saline County Sheriff's Department $ 60,000.00 $ 53,755.33
40 K8/OP Texarkana Police Department $ 77,600.00 $ 75,747.32
41 K8/0P Washington County Sheriffs Office $ 15,000.00 $ 11,225.38
42 K8/OP West Memphis Police Department $ 46,000.00 $ 33,141.04
43 K8/OP Camden Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 10,436.92
44 K8 Black River Technical College $ 342,300.00 $ 314,394.14
45 K8/0P Univ. of Central AR Police Department $ 17,000.00 $ 11,757.52
46 K8/0P Dardanelle Police Department $ 15,000.00 $ 11,034.90
47 K8/0P Jackson County Sheriff’s Office $ 6,000.00 $ 258.86
48 OoP UAMS $ 190,000.00 $ 176,681.75
49 K8/0OP Rogers Police Department $ 20,000.00 $ 19,340.45
50 154HE AHTD - 154HE $ 23,500,000.00 $ 8,269,399.06
51 OP/K8 Arkansas State Police - Enforcement $ 856,225.00 $ 826,312.63
52 Reomiapmicaar | Cranford, Johnson, Robinson & Woods $ 207823015 | $ 1,554,878.64
53 K9 Source Corp $ 50,000.00 $ 37,094.40
54 K9 AR Department of Health - EMS $ 21,300.00 $ 16,200.00
55 RS AHTD - Professional Development $ 2,400.00 $ 2,378.91
56 K9/163 IDP-International Data Processing $ 90,000.00 $ 80,390.50
$ $

TOTAL

Page 8 of 40

30,406,497.14

13,730,572.69




Legal Counsel: ILegal Counsel provides legal advice to the Director and Deputy Director, as well
as the Division’s Troop and Company Commanders. Counsel is consulted on Internal Affairs
Investigations and presents all disciplinary cases which are appealed to the Arkansas State Police
Commission. Counsel reviews all legal pleadings, including complaints in which the Department or
its personnel are sued, and determines if representation from the Arkansas Attorney General’s
Office is needed. Counsel represents the Department before the Arkansas State Claims
Commission and is the liaison between the Department and the Arkansas Attorney General’s Office
for cases pending in state and federal court. Counsel also reviews contracts and Memorandums of
Understanding in which the Department is a party and drafts and reviews legislative bills.

Ken Stoll served as Legal Counsel during 2009.

Page 9 of 40




Highway Patrol Division - 2009

The Highway Patrol Division is responsible for enforcement of the motor vehicle and traffic safety
laws of the State of Arkansas, including driver license testing for both regular and commercial
drivers. ‘The Division is comprised of 12 troops throughout the State and includes Interstate
Criminal Patrol and the Aircraft Section.

Major Les Braunns
Western Region Commander
One State Police Plaza Drive
Little Rock, AR 72209
501-618-8800

Major Ed Wolfe

Eastern Region Commander
One State Police Plaza Drive
Little Rock, AR 72209
501-618-8800

Troop A Troop B
Captain Keith Eremea Captain Mike Davidson
1 State Police Plaza Dr. 3200 Highway 67N

Little Rock, AR 72209
501-618-8282

Newport, AR 72112
870-523-2701

Troop C Troop D
Captain Tommy Wicker Captain Nathaniel Jackson
2216 Access Rd. 3205 North Washington

Jonesboro, AR 72403
870-935-7302

Forrest City, AR 72335
870-633-1454

Troop E Troop F
Captain Lloyd Franklin Captain Larry Robertson
6816 Princeton Pike 1237 North Myrtle

Pine Bluff, AR 71602

| Warren, AR 71671
= § 870-247-1483

870-226-3713

Troop G Troop H
Captain Jeff Jester Captain Steve Coleman
2501 North Hazel 5728 Kelly Highway

Hope, AR 71801
870-777-4641

Fort Smith, AR 72914
479-783-5195

Page 10 of 38




Troop 1 Troop ]
Captain G.B. Harp Captain J.R. Hankins
2724 Airport Rd., 2700 West Main

Harrison, AR 72602
870-741-3455

Clarksville, AR 72830
479-754-3096

Troop K Troop L
Captain Mike Fletcher Captain Lance King
101 Mid America Drive 900 South 48th St.

Hot Springs, AR 71914
501-767-8550

Springdale, AR 72766-6007
479-751-6663

The following pages list a counting of specific enforcement activity performed by each
Highway Patrol Troop. In addition to the activity listed below, the following should be

noted:

X/
L X4

X/
L X4

X/
L X4

The total fatal crashes was 530, resulting in 592 fatalities; with 413 investigated by
the State Police

Troops conducted 1039 sobriety checkpoints;

Troopers worked 15,074 hours as part of an overtime grant program concentrating
on seat belt and DWI enforcement;

Evacuation routes for the Chemical Stockpile Emergency Preparedness Program
(CSEPP) as well as Arkansas Nuclear One in Russellville were reviewed and
importance stressed;

The Division provided support to Marijuana Eradication;

The Division developed protocol in conjunction with the Department of Health
and Human Services, Arkansas Game and Fish, and Camp Robinson Department
of Public Safety for the security and deployment in the Strategic National Stockpile
Program.

Troops responded and investigated all railway train crashes and incidents as well as
supported and supplied services to all requested advanced reconstruction crash
scenes;

Troops enforced alcohol and liquor violations involving underage persons as well
as worked with the Office of Child Support for Alcohol and Drug Abuse involving
underage persons;

Speeding violations were enforced utilizing aviation support;

Assistance was provided to the Arkansas Game and Fish with air and ground
support;

Page 11 of 40




Security and support were provided to all major events involving public gatherings,
including the Arkansas State Fair;

Assisted and provided support during ASP Troop School;

The Division assisted all law enforcement agencies with warrant applications and
taking known criminals into custody;

Troops maintained and provided manpower and air support for large scale
manhunts;

Troops provided security and assisted in escort services for the United States
Military;

When requested, investigated aviation crashes and incidents;

Assistance was provided to all requesting law enforcement agencies with detection
of drug use involving individuals arrested for DWI;

Assist and enforce laws regarding Arkansas Towing and Recovery;

Reviewed with the Arkansas Department of Emergency Management the
catastrophic event plan in regard to the New Madrid Seismic Zone;

Maintained support staff and traffic control during the ice storm of February 2009;

Provided security for the annual Wakarusa Music Festival;

Interstate Criminal Patrol:

The Division’s Interstate Criminal Patrol Team is comprised of 12 uniformed officers and one
Captain. The Team accomplished the following in the year 2009: 12,653 pounds of marijuana
seized; 312 pounds of cocaine seized; 6.1 pounds of methamphetamines seized; and $2,677,715.48 in
U.S. currency seized.

Highway Patrol Activity:

The activity is divided into enforcement activity and driver license activity.
The following pages list an accounting of Highway Patrol activity during 2009 by Troop:

Page 12 of 40




Highway Patrol Enforcement Activity for 2009

Troop A Troop B
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 1007 Felony Charges 482
#Persons Arrested 558 HPersons Arrested 300
Misdemeanor Charges 6195 Misdemeanor Charges 2482
# Persons Arrested 3884 # Persons Arrested 1441
Total 12,244 Total 4705
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 1575 DWTI and DUI 580
Reckless Driving 215 Reckless Driving 62
Speed Violations 11,853 Speed Violations 5430
Too Fast for Conditions 75 Too Fast for Conditions 35
Failure to Yield 138 Failure to Yield 101
Stop Sign/Light 239 Stop Sign/Light 200
Opver Center Line 266 Over Center Line 295
Following too Close 546 Following too Close 143
Other Hazardous Viol. 3684 Other Hazardous Viol. 1038
Total] 18,591 Total 7884
Non-Hazardous Arrests INon-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 418 Child Restraint 285
Seat Belt 4395 Seat Belt 3763
Vehicle License Violation 5407 Vehicle License Violation 799
No Insurance 6683 [No Insurance 2405
Driver License Violation 5930 Driver License Violation 1532
Commercial Driver License Violation 29 Commercial Driver License Violation 3
Littering Violation 68 Littering Violation 27
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 1835 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 813
Totall 24,765 Total 9627
uvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 6 Felony 0
Misdemeanor 27 Misdemeanor 6
Total 33 Totall 6
Warnings/Other Watnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 586 Seat Belt Warning 499
Setvice to Motorist 4913 Service to Mototist 1671
Other Warnings 35801 Other Warnings 17,118
Total| 41,300 Total| 19,288
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 4879 Accidents Investigated 1305
Incident Reports 693 Incident Reports 393
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 90 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 7
Stolen Property Value 760,437 Stolen Propetty Value 83,965
Warrants Served 7092 \Warrants Served 1466

Page 13 of 38




Troop C Troop D
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 208 Felony Charges 491
#HPersons Arrested 110 HPersons Arrested 308
Misdemeanor Charges 2528 IMisdemeanor Charges 2904
# Persons Arrested 1073 # Persons Arrested 1802
Total 3919 Total 5505
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 441 IDWI and DUI 792
Reckless Driving 65 Reckless Driving 79
Speed Violations 8786 Speed Violations 9060
'Too Fast for Conditions 3 [Too Fast for Conditions 22
Failure to Yield 112 Failure to Yield 23
Stop Sign/Light 170 Stop Sign/Light 72
Over Center Line 148 Over Center Line 130
Following too Close 85 Following too Close 297
Other Hazardous Viol. 812 Other Hazardous Viol. 1301
Totall 10,622 Total 11,776
Non-Hazardous Arrests INon-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 322 Child Restraint 484
Seat Belt 3291 Seat Belt 4333
Vehicle License Violation 761 \Vehicle License Violation 910
No Insurance 2939 [No Insurance 2944
Driver License Violation 1879 [Driver License Violation 2635
Commercial Driver License Violation 1 Commercial Driver License Violation 7
Littering Violation 7 Littering Violation 30
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 687 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 1116
Total 9887 Total 12,459
Juvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 1 Felony 4
Misdemeanor 7 IMisdemeanor 9
Total 8 Total 13
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 682 Seat Belt Warning 601
Setvice to Motorist 792 Service to Motorist 4107
Other Warnings 22,290 Other Warnings 24,127
Totall 23,764 Total 28,835
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 857 IAccidents Investigated 1197
Incident Reports 290 Incident Reports 315
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 9 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 19
Stolen Property Value 39,250 Stolen Property Value 231,500
Warrants Served 1880 \Warrants Served 1051

Page 14 of 40




Troop E Troop F
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 86 Felony Charges 184
#Persons Arrested 64 #HPersons Arrested 162
Misdemeanor Charges 1067 Misdemeanor Charges 1719
# Persons Arrested 725 # Persons Arrested 1267
Total 1942 Total 3332
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 370 IDWI and DUI 620
Reckless Driving 31 Reckless Driving 63
Speed Violations 3675 Speed Violatons 7516
Too Fast for Conditions 12 [Too Fast for Conditions 23
Failure to Yield 29 Failure to Yield 64
Stop Sign/Light 73 Stop Sign/Light 86
Over Center Line 77 Over Center Line 126
Following too Close 42 Following too Close 44
Other Hazardous Viol. 326 Other Hazardous Viol. 493
Total 4635 Total 9035
Non-Hazardous Arrests INon-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 298 Child Restraint 663
Seat Belt 1596 Seat Belt 4396
Vehicle License Violation 532 IVehicle License Violation 1068
No Insurance 1732 No Insurance 3438
Driver License Violation 1187 Driver License Violation 2080
Commercial Driver License Violation 1 Commercial Driver License Violation 7
Littering Violation 6 ILittering Violation 15
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 222 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 887
Total 5574 Totall 12,554
uvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 2 Felony 0
Misdemeanor 4 Misdemeanor 7
Total 6 Total 7
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 612 Seat Belt Warning 687
Service to Motorist 300 Service to Motorist 1336
Other Warnings 10,903 Other Warnings 23,741
Total Total 25,764
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 569 Accidents Investigated 618
Incident Reports 205 Incident Reports 98
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 15 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 3
Stolen Property Value 110,145 Stolen Property Value 27,000
Warrants Served 633 Warrants Served 799

Page 15 of 40




Troop G Troop H
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 154 Felony Charges 44
#Persons Arrested 121 #Persons Arrested 252
Misdemeanor Charges 1372 Misdemeanor Charges 1462
# Persons Arrested 946 # Persons Arrested 1019
Total 2593 Total 2777
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 430 IDWI and DUI 599
Reckless Driving 42 Reckless Driving 18
Speed Violations 7739 Speed Violations 8388
'Too Fast for Conditions 18 Too Fast for Conditions 16
Failure to Yield 45 Failure to Yield 45
Stop Sign/Light 74 Stop Sign/Light 51
Over Center Line 62 Over Center Line 80
Following too Close 71 Following too Close 246
Other Hazardous Viol. 335 Other Hazardous Viol. 542
Total 8816 Totall 9985
Non-Hazardous Arrests Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 404 Child Restraint 227
Seat Belt 2942 Seat Belt 2590
Vehicle License Violation 763 Vehicle License Violation 1534
No Insurance 2767 INo Insurance 2271
Driver License Violation 2043 Driver License Violation 2344
Commercial Driver License Violation 11 Commercial Driver License Violation 8
Littering Violation 13 Littering Violation 17
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 240 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 353
Total| 9183 Total 9344
Juvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 0 Felony 1
Misdemeanor 7 IMisdemeanor 7
Total 7 Total 8
Warnings/Other Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 230 Seat Belt Warning 592
Service to Motorist 1067 Service to Motorist 2049
Other Warnings 23,217 Other Warnings 15,855
Totall 24,514 Totall 18,496
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 865 Accidents Investigated 485
Incident Reports 284 Incident Reports 326
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 11 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 14
Stolen Property Value 75,500 Stolen Property Value 32,530
Warrants Served 557 Warrants Served 794

Page 16 of 38




Troop 1 Troop ]
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 451 Felony Charges 638
#Persons Arrested 228 #HPersons Arrested 380
Misdemeanor Charges 1462 Misdemeanor Charges 1950
# Persons Arrested 884 # Persons Arrested 1203
Total 3025 Total 4171
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 701 IDWTI and DUI 457
Reckless Driving 57 Reckless Driving 51
Speed Violations 3008 Speed Violations 5650
'Too Fast for Conditions 42 [Too Fast for Conditions 21
Failure to Yield 70 Failure to Yield 36
Stop Sign/Light 49 Stop Sign/Light 104
Over Center Line 208 Over Center Line 140
Following too Close 102 Following too Close 85
Other Hazardous Viol. 882 Other Hazardous Viol. 701
Total 5118 Total 7245
Non-Hazardous Arrests INon-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 92 Child Restraint 168
Seat Belt 1644 Seat Belt 1738
Vehicle License Violation 1058 \Vehicle License Violation 789
No Insurance 1903 [No Insurance 1798
Driver License Violation 1282 Driver License Violation 1452
Commercial Driver License Violation 7 Commercial Driver License Violation 5
Littering Violation 13 Littering Violation 27
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 463 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 436
Total 6462 Total 6413
Juvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 0 Felony 1
Misdemeanor 3 IMisdemeanor 17
Total 3 Total 18
Warnings/Other Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 655 Seat Belt Warning 535
Setvice to Motorist 1562 Service to Motorist 1869
Other Warnings 18,614 Other Warnings 16,111
Totall 20,831 Total 18,515
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 1243 IAccidents Investigated 811
Incident Reports 256 Incident Reports 208
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 4 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 11
Stolen Property Value 14,900 Stolen Property Value 85,030
Warrants Served 1023 Warrants Served 1264

Page 17 of 38




Troop K Troop L
Criminal Arrest Criminal Arrest
Felony Charges 327 Felony Charges 100
#Persons Arrested 268 #HPersons Arrested 139
Misdemeanor Charges 1883 Misdemeanor Charges 806
# Persons Arrested 1306 # Persons Arrested 648
Total 3784 Total 1693
Hazardous Arrests Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 716 IDWI and DUI 410
Reckless Driving 50 Reckless Driving 161
Speed Violations 7806 Speed Violatons 5074
Too Fast for Conditions 16 [Too Fast for Conditions 13
Failure to Yield 183 Failure to Yield 69
Stop Sign/Light 84 Stop Sign/Light 121
Over Center Line 167 Over Center Line 50
Following too Close 198 Following too Close 153
Other Hazardous Viol. 1178 Other Hazardous Viol. 988
Total Total 7039
Non-Hazardous Arrests INon-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 222 Child Restraint 121
Seat Belt 2379 Seat Belt 1157
Vehicle License Violation 975 IVehicle License Violation 780
No Insurance 1877 No Insurance 1568
Driver License Violation 2004 Driver License Violation 1090
Commercial Driver License Violation 7 Commercial Driver License Violation 13
Littering Violation 22 ILittering Violation 11
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 442 Other Non-Hazardous Violation 310
Total 7928 Total 5050
uvenile Arrests uvenile Arrests
Felony 2 Felony 0
Misdemeanor 15 Misdemeanor 1
Total 17 Total 1
Warnings/Other \Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 837 Seat Belt Warning 207
Service to Motorist 2118 Service to Motorist 2045
Other Warnings 19,277 Other Warnings 13,898
Total| 22,232 Total| 16,150
Miscellaneous Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 1490 Accidents Investigated 1500
Incident Reports 225 Incident Reports 736
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 16 Stolen Vehicle Recovered 7
Stolen Property Value 350,551 Stolen Property Value 40,702
Warrants Served 1113 Warrants Served 365

Page 18 of 38




Total Enforcement Activity Statewide for 2009

Criminal Arrest

Felony Charges 4454
# Persons Arrested 2890
Misdemeanor Charges 25,854
# Persons Arrested 16,206
Total
Hazardous Arrests
DWI and DUI 7701
Reckless Driving 953
Speed Violations 84,034
'Too Fast for Conditions 296
Failure to Yield 917
Stop Sign/Light 1323
Opver Center Line 1750
Following too Close 1839
Other Hazardous Viol. 12,294
Total 111,107
Non-Hazardous Arrests
Child Restraint 3704
Seat Belt 34,238
'Vehicle License Violation 15,386
No Insurance 32,349
Driver License Violation 25,473
Commercial Driver License Violation 100
Littering Violation 257
Other Non-Hazardous Violation 7840
Total
Juvenile Arrests
Felony 17
Misdemeanor 110
Total 127
Warnings/Other
Seat Belt Warning 6686
Service to Motorist 23,830
Other Warnings 237,756
Total 268,272
Miscellaneous
Accidents Investigated 16,321
Incident Reports 4029
Stolen Vehicle Recovered 207
Stolen Property Value 1,852,512
Warrants Served 18,055

Page 19 of 38




Driving Test Summary — By Troop-2009

A B C D E F G H I ] K L TOTAL
TESTS
DL WRITTEN PASSED 6139 2791 2014 3231 361 2220 2396 168 868 2630 1975 448 25241
DL WRITTEN FAILED 6785 1494 1955 2462 476 2405 1074 213 436 1215 1400 411 20326
DL ORAL PASSED 0 60 o1 56 2 69 258 0 15 4 1 6 522
DL ORAL FAILED 0 39 8 9 3 74 9 0 4 3 0 6 155
DL SKILLS PASSED 11349 3326 4229 2965 1715 2437 3050 3064 2002 2893 3460 6935 47425
DL SKILLS FAILED 1096 246 465 205 1585 471 179 692 244 416 563 1506 7668

DL AUTOMATED PASSED
DL AUTOMATED FAILED

965 14T8R 8265 999 2007 577 886 4354 2065 913 2250 9389 37783
10885 1405 3402 1464 3651 908 945 5170 1378 965 2509 9059 41741

TOTAL DL TESTS 45929 10774 15379 11391 9800 9161 8797 13661 7012 9039 12158 27760 180861
TESTS
CDL WRITTEN PASSED 1260 1371 439 2248 74 694 910 47 275 856 526 0 8700
CDL WRITTEN FAILED 646 440 252 643 40 372 196 10 79 316 101 0 3095
CDL ORAL PASSED 0 0 2 21 1 19 69 0 0 2 0 0 114
CDL ORAL FAILED 0 0 0 2 2 21 0 0 0 1 0 26
CDL SKILLS PASSED 580 763 0 0 466 0 567 0 7 443 0 381 3207
CDL SKILLS FAILED 205 335 0 0 180 0 153 0 4 218 0 67 1162
CDL AUTOMATED PASSED 5774 1731 1170 457 1168 220 546 1281 1008 382 788 1618 16143
CDL AUTOMATED FAILED 2400 567 533 247 541 163 249 667 437 164 460 744 7172

TOTAL CDL TESTS 10865 5207 2396 3618 2472 1489 2690 2005 1810 2382 1875 2810 39619

TOTAL TESTS 56794 15981 17775 15009 12272 10650 11487 15666 8822 11421 14033 30570 220480




Aircraft Section: During 2009 the Aircraft Section received 112 flight requests:

AIRCRAFT

% 107 requests were made from within the department; and

% 5 requests were made from federal, state or local agencies.

The Aircraft Section achieved a 90.4% mission completion rate during 2009. The results of the
requested flights are as follows:

% 69 flights completed as requested;
% 17 flights cancelled or declined due to weather, availability or maintenance issues; and
% 15 flights cancelled by the requestor prior to the flight.
The Aircraft Section flew 643.7 hours during 2009. These hours consisted of::
% 20.5 hours flown by the Bell OH-58A helicopter, N529SP;
% 36.2 hours flown by Cessna 182, N521SP; and
% 87.2 hours flown by Beechcraft B200 King Air, N390SP.

The purposes of the missions requested were as follows:

% Transportation - 77

% Surveillance - 5

% Traffic enforcement - 16
% Search and/or rescue - 4
«* Manhunt - 3

«* Public relations - 0

% Training - 2

¢ Maintenance - 5

Traffic Enforcement: Traffic enforcement activity during 2009 included:

* 4 speeding citations 00-10 over the posted limit

117 speeding citations 11-20 over the posted limit

20 speeding citations 20 or more over the posted limit
0 hazardous citations

D

X/ X/ X/ X/
LR IR X Qi X4

0 non-hazardous citations
% 141 warnings issued
% 15.4 average speed above posted limit

>

Page 21 of 40




Criminal Investigation Division - 2009

The Criminal Investigation Division is responsible for criminal law enforcement, including drug
enforcement and all other non-traffic enforcement activities of the department. The Division is
comprised of six companies located throughout Arkansas. The Division also includes the Special
Operations  Section, which assists criminal investigators with intelligence gathering and
dissemination; Internet Crimes Against Children Section, which overtly and covertly works with
other local, state and federal agencies to prevent and prosecute internet crimes against children;
Federal Task Force Programs, which include Arkansas State Police investigators working with the
Drug Enforcement Administration and Federal Bureau of Investigation; the Marijuana Eradication
Section, which utilizes grant funds to curb marijuana growth and usage in Arkansas; and the
Explosives and Arson Unit, which responds to bomb and other explosive threats in Arkansas.
Major Cleve Barfield commanded the Criminal Investigation Division during 2009.

The following Criminal Investigation Division Region Commanders served during 2009:

Captain Henry La Mar
1 State Police Plaza Drive
Little Rock, AR 72209
501-618-8850

Company C

Lt. Glenn Sligh

2501 North Hazel

Hope, AR 71801

870-777-8944

Serves Clark, Columbia, Garland, Grant,
Hempstead, Hot Spring, Howard, Lafayette,
Little River, Miller, Montgomery, Nevada,
Pike, Polk, and Sevier counties.

Company A

Lt. Mark Blankenship

1 State Police Plaza Dr.

Little Rock, AR 72209

501-618-8420

Serves Crittenden, Cross, Faulkner, Lee,
Lonoke, Monroe, Phillips, Praire, Pulaski,
Saline, St. Francis, and Woodruff counties.

Company D Company B
Lt. Steven A. Coppinger Lt. Ron Stayton
5728 Kelly Highway P.O. Box 8211

Fort Smith, AR 72914

479-783-5195

Serves Benton, Carroll, Crawford, Franklin,
Logan, Madison, Scott, Sebastian, and
Washington counties

Pine Bluff, AR 71611

870-850-8630

Serves Arkansas, Ashley, Bradley, Calhoun,
Chicot, Cleveland, Dallas, Desha, Drew,
Jefferson, Lincoln, Ouachita, and Union
counties.

Company F

Lt. Rick Dickinson

2216 Access Rd.

Jonesboro, AR 72401

870-931-0043

Serves Clay, Cleburne, Craighead, Greene,
Independence, Jackson, Lawrence,
Mississippi, Poinsett, Randolph, Sharp, and

Company E

Lt. Bill Beach

2724 Airport Rd.

Harrison, AR 72602

870-741-2136

Serves Baxter, Boone, Conway, Fulton,
Izard, Johnson, Marion, Newton, Perry,
Pope, Seatcy, Stone, Van Buren, and Yell

Case Activity: The Criminal Investigation Division had the following case activity for 2009:

Company A Cases Opened 279 Company B Cases Opened 656

Cases-Closed 153, Cases-Closed 197

Assist Other 93 Assist Other 90




Case Activity: The Criminal Investigation Division had the following case activity for 2009:

Company A Cases Opened 279 Company B Cases Opened 656
Cases Closed 153 Cases Closed 197
Assist Other 93 Assist Other 90
Narc Cases Opened 113 Narc Cases Opened 407
Narc Cases Closed 69 Narc Cases Closed 79
Company C Cases Opened 314 Company D Cases Opened 334
Cases Closed 250 Cases Closed 518
Assist Other 337 Assist Other 169
Narc Cases Opened 153 Narc Cases Opened 227
Narc Cases Closed 196 Narc Cases Closed 295
Company E  Cases Opened 300 Company F  Cases Opened 306
Cases Closed 293 Cases Closed 421
Assist Other 221 Assist Other 142
Narc Cases Opened 201 Narc Cases Opened 150
Narc Cases Closed 197 Narc Cases Closed 267
OIS Cases Opened 7 Total Cases Opened 2196
Cases Closed 9 Cases Closed 1841
Assist Other 43 Assist Other 1095
Narc Cases Opened 0 Narc Cases Opened 1251
Narc Cases Closed 1 Narc Cases Closed 1104

The following pages list an accounting of specific enforcement activity performed by each criminal
investigation company:

Page 23 of 40




CID Enforcement Activity for 2009

Company A
Cross, Crittenden, Faulkner, Lee, Lonoke
Monroe, Phillips, Prairie, Pulaski, Saline,
St. Francis, Woodruff Counties

Company B

Arkansas, Ashley, Bradley, Calhoun, Cleveland,
Chicot, Dallas, Desha, Drew, Jefferson, Lincoln,
Ouachita, Union Counties

INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 259
# Persons Arrested 138
Misdemeanor Arrest 10
# Persons Arrested 8
Pre-Arrest Conference 20
Crime Scene Search 201
Surveillance 179
Interviews 902
Search Warrant 55
Evidence Hours 844
Undercover Activity 15
Polygraph Exams 1
Special Assignment 19
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED)
Cocaine 1181.95
Value $26,500
Crack (grams) 101.9
Value $5,510
Heroin (grams) 0
Value $0.00
Marijuana Plants 6
Value $6,000
Marijuana Processed (grams) 18203.94
Value $45,885
Methamphetamine (grams) 636.15
Value $39,600
Other (grams) 0
Value $585
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $124,080
Meth Labs Seized 19
Total Value of Property Recovered $391,450

INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 216
# Persons Arrested 158
Misdemeanor Arrest 20
# Persons Arrested 16
Pre-Arrest Conference 43
Crime Scene Search 121
Surveillance 296
Interviews 1558
Search Warrant 49
Evidence Hours 1,268
Undercover Activity 161
Polygraph Exams 98
Special Assignment 26
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED
Cocaine 12225.85
Value $403,965
Crack (grams) 2912.15
Value $83,105
Heroin (grams) 0
Value 0
Marijuana Plants 26
Value $26,000
Marijuana Processed (grams) 3651.2
Value $28,009
Methamphetamine (grams) 105.25
Value $6,115
Other (grams) 3927
Value $13,885
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $561,079
Meth Labs Seized 0
Total Value of Property Recovered $206,079

Page 24 of 40




Company C

Clark, Columbia, Garland, Grant, Hempstead,
Hot Spring, Howard, Lafayette, Little River, Miller,
Montgomery, Nevada, Pike, Polk, Sevier Counties

Company D
Benton, Carroll, Crawford, Franklin, Logan,
Madison, Sebastian, Scott, Washington Counties

INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 309 Felony Arrest 286
# Persons Arrested 207 # Persons Arrested 204
Misdemeanor Arrest 6 Misdemeanor Arrest 26
# Persons Arrested 6 # Persons Arrested 14
Pre-Arrest Conference 136 Pre-Arrest Conference 101
Crime Scene Search 290 Crime Scene Search 115
Surveillance 212 Surveillance 258
Interviews 1367 Interviews 591
Search Warrant 116 Search Warrant 41
Evidence Hours 1,381 Evidence Hours 727
Undercover Activity 136 Undercover Activity 468
Polygraph Exams 69 Polygraph Exams 85
Special Assignment 48 Special Assignment 61
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED) NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED)
Cocaine (grams) 7,173.7 Cocaine (grams) 383.9
Value $721,040 Value $20,900
Crack (grams) 61.9 Crack (grams) -0-
Value $5,860 Value $0.00
Heroin (grams) 392 Heroin (grams) -0-
Value $112,000 Value $0.00
Marijuana Plants 375 Marijuana Plants 16253
Value $769,660 Value $575,460
Marijuana Processed (grams) 559328.5 Marijuana Processed (grams) 301243
Value $2,307,180 Value $673,085
Methamphetamine (grams) 724.65 Methamphetamine (grams) 2428.45
Value $53,830 Value $153,631
Other (grams) 79.2 Other (grams) 308.55
Value $655 Value $15,965
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $3,970,225 Total Value of Drugs Recovered $1,439,041
Meth Labs Seized 63 Meth Labs Seized 5
Total Value of Property Recovered $119,990 Total Value of Property Recovered $104,274

Page 25 of 40




Company E

Baxter, Boone, Conway, Fulton, Izard, Johnson,

Marion, Newton, Perry, Pope, Searcy, Stone,

Van Buren, Yell Counties

Company F

Clay, Clebutne, Craighead, Greene, Independence,
Jackson, Lawrence, Mississippi, Poinsett, Randolph,

Sharp, White Counties

INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 382 Felony Arrest 219
# Persons Arrested 174 # Persons Arrested 146
Misdemeanor Arrest 16 Misdemeanor Arrest 11
# Persons Arrested 10 # Persons Arrested 8
Pre-Arrest Conference 71 Pre-Arrest Conference 2
Crime Scene Search 164 Crime Scene Search 139
Surveillance 526 Surveillance 77
Interviews 849 Interviews 1017
Search Warrant 86 Search Warrant 133
Evidence Hours 856 Evidence Hours 667
Undercover Activity 508 Undercover Activity 162
Polygraph Exams 163 Polygraph Exams 81
Special Assignment 5 Special Assignment 6
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED) NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED)
Cocaine (grams) 98.2 Cocaine (grams) 11.9
Value $7,580 Value $1,240
Crack (grams) 61.8 Crack (grams) -0-
Value $3,870 Value $0.00
Heroin (grams) -0- Heroin (grams) 0
Value $0.00 Value $0.00
Marijuana Plants 2715 Marijuana Plants 38
Value $2,828,000 Value $38,000
Marijuana Processed (grams) 27162.3 Marijuana Processed (grams) 20390.3
Value $55,075 Value $47,615
Methamphetamine (grams) 1168.45 Methamphetamine (grams) 3947.5
Value $105,523 Value $394,780
Other (grams) 14 Other (grams) 25.3
Value $5,515 Value $10,050
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $3,005,563 Total Value of Drugs Recovered $491,685
Meth Labs Seized 8 Meth Labs Seized 22
Total Value of Property Recovered $5,700 Total Value of Property Recovered $276,706

Page 26 of 40




Office of Investigative Support

INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 12
# Persons Arrested 12
Misdemeanor Arrest 0
# Persons Arrested
Pre-Arrest Conference 2
Crime Scene Search 45
Surveillance 45
Interviews 58
Search Warrant 14
Evidence Hours 599
Undercover Activity 5
Polygraph Exams 2
Special Assignment 24
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED)
Cocaine 22,056.70
Value $559,800
Crack (grams) 28.35
Value $1,500
Heroin (grams) -
Value $0.00
Marijuana Plants -
Value $0.00
Marijuana Processed (grams) 181,437
Value $408,000
Methamphetamine (grams) 2,597
Value $250,840
Other (grams) -0-
Value $0.00
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $1,220,140
Meth Labs Seized 2
Total Value of Property Recovered $998,650

Page 27 of 40

Division Totals

INVESTIGATIONS
Felony Arrest 1,683
# Persons Arrested 1,039
Misdemeanor Arrest 89
# Persons Arrested 62
Pre-Arrest Conference 375
Crime Scene Search 1,075
Sutrveillance 1,593
Interviews 6,342
Search Warrant 494
Evidence Hours 6,342
Undercover Activity 1,455
Polygraph Exams 499
Special Assignment 189
NARCOTICS (PURCHASES/SEIZED)
Cocaine 43,132.2
Value | $1,741,025
Crack (grams) 3,166.1
Value $99,845
Heroin (grams) 392
Value $112,000
Marijuana Plants 19,413
Value | $4,243,120
Marijuana Processed (grams) 1,111,416
Value | $3,564,849
Methamphetamine (grams) 11,607.45
Value | $1,004,319
Other (grams) 4,354.05
Value $46,655
Total Value of Drugs Recovered $10,811,813
Meth Labs Seized 133
Total Value of Property Recovered $2,102,849




Of the 3,266 cases opened, some resulted in several charges. Outlined below are statistics for crimes
committed by category and methamphetamine related arrests.

Cases Opened  Arrests  Crimes Committed by Category Meth Related Arrests
2196 1101 Homicide/Death 224 Cases Arrests

Rape 134 454 290

Sexual/Child Abuse 245

Assault 59

Battery 88

Terroristic Threat 23

Burglary 68

Theft 275

Break/Enter 9

Arson 83

D/O/CIS 884

P/O/CISIWIITID 344

Robbery 38

Conspiracy (Drugs) 95

Conspiracy (Other) 6

Intro. Proh. Art. 41

Other 595

Total 3211

*  Delivery Of a Controlled Substance.
*k  Possession Of a Controlled Substance With Intent To Del
** Introduction of Prohibited Articles.

Special Operations Section:

The Marijuana Eradication Program is grant funded and designed to curb marijuana
growth and usage in Arkansas. The program made a total of 54 arrests; seized 95
weapons and $110,332.00 in cash assets. Due to budget restraints of the Arkansas
National Guard, flying time was reduced from 10 weeks of flying to 3 weeks.
Helicopters provided by the Drug Enforcement Administration flew less then 100
hours in 5 counties in northwest Arkansas due to severe weather during this period.
Approximately 7000 plants were eradicated state wide.

Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT): SWAT consists of a group of highly
motivated officers from various sections within the department. These individuals
are involved in a minimum of 160 additional training hours per year geared toward
specific threats. While the majority of the Arkansas State Police SWAT callouts are
hostage/barricaded situations, the officers are trained in various less-lethal methods,

Page 28 of 40




high-risk vehicle assaults, linear (bus/airplane) assaults, and commercial and
residential entry techniques. Team members are readily able to complete any mission set
before them by the department, and they are willing to assist any federal, state, county, or
local department that requests assistance. The team members are dispersed across the state
which allows for immediate response to tactical situations by several members, while the
remaining team members respond to the location. Many team members are instructor
certified and help with training at the troop level and with the training of new recruits. In
2009, SWAT was requested five times and responded to three situations. Calls for assistance
involved: 1) an armed barricaded suspect in a residence with felony warrants and shots fired,
2) an armed barricaded suspect in a tractor trailer with felony warrants, 3) a felony arrest
warrant in a private residence, 4) Capital Murder warrants for three individuals involved in
the death of five victims which resulted in an officer being shot during the initial arrest, and
5) a felony warrant for a suspect in a residence who fired shots at an armored vehicle prior
to being taken into custody.

Crisis Negotiations Team: The Crisis Negotiations Team (CNT) responds every time
SWAT is activated. The CNT is comprised of two teams each assigned to one half of the
state. When activated, an 8 member team is dispatched while the other team is placed on
stand-by status in case the call becomes protracted. The CNT’s primary mission is to
resolve critical situations through communications. Each team member is required to
complete two separate weeks of specialized training provided by the FBI. CNT members
are also required to attend two days training on a bi-monthly basis.

Bomb/Arson Unit: The Bomb/Arson Unit responded to 53 incidents. These incidents included
the following:

% Improvised explosive device (IED) calls with a total of 242 actual devices
** Responded to 8 suspicious packages which turned out not to be IED’s.
¢ Investigated 6 fatal fires that were determined to be arson.
s Assisted in the execution of 7 search warrants.
% Responded to 3 SWAT calls.
% The squad recovered and destroyed the following illegal explosive materials:
& 272 - Electric blasting caps
& 500 feet of time fuse
& 157 Y2 Ib. of high explosives

& 1,500 feet of high explosive detonating cord

Page 29 of 40




Internet Crimes Against Children Section: The Internet Crimes Against Children Section is a
grant funded task force implemented to overtly and covertly investigate internet crimes against
children, as well as provide computer forensic assistance to aggressively prosecute such crimes and
public education to help prevent internet crimes against children. Additionally, the Task Force
provides proactive tools, resources, and information to educate parents, teachers, and children about
Internet safety and victimization prevention.

COMPLAINTS COURT ACTIONS

Traveler 12 Subpoenas

Enticement 88 Federal 6

Obscenity 35 Local & State Combined 259

Child Prostitution 1

Child Pornography Manufacture 7 Search Warrants

Child Pornography Distribution 130 Federal 1

Child Pornography Possession 120 State/Local 162

ARRESTS 30
CASE DISPOSITION TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Unfounded 17 Investigative/Tech Support 366

Suspended 25 Forensic Exams 523

Plea 20 TRAINING CONTACTS

Trial 5 Law Enforcement 305

VICTIMS Prosecutors 8
Child Victims Identified 5 Other Professions 37
COMPLAINTS REFERRED COMMUNITY OUTREACH

Federal 1 Presentations 539

State 21 # of Attendees 47,308

Local 21 Public Events 28
# of Attendees 15,318
Public Awareness 3

Page 30 of 40




Administrative Services

The Administrative Services Division is responsible for providing support for the daily operations of
the Department. This includes the Human Resources Section, which is comprised of the Personnel,
Payroll, Records, and Benefits Units. Other sections under this division are Recruiting and Training,
Regulatory Services, State Fire Marshal, and Research and Development. Maintenance and Inmate
Services are also a component of this division.

The following commanders served in the Administrative Services Division during 2009:

Captain Myron Hall
Assistant Division
Commander

AFIS/ID Bureau, Regulatory
Services, Fire Marshal Section

Lieutenant Lindsey Williams
State Fire Marshal Section.
Firearms and Explosives

Lieutenant Jim Johnston
Maintenance and Inmate
Services

Ms. Diane Mootre
Human Resources Manager

Lieutenant Cora Gentry
AFIS/ID Bureau, Regulatory
Services

Sergeant Alex Finger
Recruiting Section and
Preparatory Troop Academy
Commander

Sergeant Jackie Speer
Training Section Commander

Page 31 of 40




Sergeant Mike Kennedy
State Firearms Training
Officer and Training Section
Coordinator

Sergeant Bob Herron
Maintenance and Inmate
Services

Regulatory Services: The following chart details activity for the Regulatory Services Section during
20009.

Concealed Handgun Carry License Precious Metal Dealers
Applications 23,093 [ Registered (current only) 44
Renewal Applications 6,752
Applications for Transfer 141 [ Crash Reports
35,488New Instructor License 58 | Requests for copies processed 57,700
Private Inv., Alarm Tech Used Motor Vehicle Dealer Licensing
Class A, B,& E Applications 515 | New Applications 350
Class C Applications 24 | Renewal Applications 2068
Registrant Applications 91 | Dealer Complaints 122
Class D & F Applications 87
Opened Criminal Investigations 62 | Blue Light Sales
Closed Criminal Investigations 30 | Sales reported 22
Company Audits 14
Examinations Administered 157 | Mail Room

Copies made per month 35,488
Polygraph Licensing Pieces of mail processed per month 7,889
Applications 41
Voice Stress Examiner Applications 21 | Identification Bureau

Background checks processed 203,005
AFIS
Criminal fingerprint cards processed 109,956 | Fires Marshal’s Office
ASP electronic fingerprint sites 23 | Fireworks Licenses Issued 33
non-ASP electronic fingerprint sites 8 | Building Plans Reviewed 238
Civil fingerprint cards processed 87,377 | Inspections 22
Police applicant cards processed 3,874 | Above-ground Storage Tanks Permitted 69

Page 32 of 40




Human Resources Section: There were over 600 personnel transactions recorded within the
Human Resources Section during 2009. Among the transactions were 98 hires, 62 promotions
(includes special language promotions), 65 voluntaty resignations/retirements, 16 military activity, 11
disciplinary actions, 13 DROP enrollments, and 142 address and name changes.

There were 10 commissioned advertisements resulting in either a promotion or lateral transfer, and
there were 82 civilian advertisements.

The Payroll Unit processed certificate pay of $363,900 to eligible commissioned officers. Merit
increases were awarded to 810 employees resulting in pay increases to civilian and commissioned
employees totaling more than 1.5 million dollars. In addition, career service payments totaling
$361,200.00 were paid to eligible employees.

ASP personnel donated over 9100 hours to the catastrophic leave bank to be used by other
employees experiencing situations which met a qualifying need. These donated hours are valued at
more than $237,947.

The Benefits Unit was not only responsible for ensuring the proper enrollment of 212 non-
uniformed employees into the State Employees Health Plan, but was also responsible for the
registration and set up of eligible members into 18 supplemental plans. In addition, the Benefits
Unit was tasked with the management of the ASP Health Plan to include Medical, Dental/Vision,
Life Insurance and LTD for 1,055 members consisting of active and retired uniformed employees
and 1,707 dependents.

Other activity in the Human Resources Section included, but was not limited to, the processing of:

% Worker’s Compensation Forms: 53

R

% Family Medical Leave Act Requests: 120
Catastrophic Leave Requests Approved: 11
Time Audits: 30

Garnishments/Child Support: 52

Proof of Prior Employment: 25

Bank Information Change: 64

Stipend Payment: $3,360

Pre-employment background checks: 26
Verification of Employments: 250

7 X/ X/ X/ X/ X/ R/ R/
L XA X IR X I X IR X S XS

During 2009, the number of authorized positions was reduced to 1,012 from 1,104. However, the
budget placed a cap on the number of ASP employees at 1000. For the year we averaged 94.03% of
the cap.

Training Section: The training section trained 28 Recruits in a 1011-hour Troop School. In
addition the training section presented, coordinated, and/or certified several sessions of 55 in-
service classes for a total of 1856 hours for incumbent employees. Training classes included
Firearms trainings, Radar Certification and Refresher, Advanced Law Enforcement Rapid Response,
Instructor Development, Enhanced Threat and Risk Assessment, Returning Military Refresher,

Page 33 of 40




Narcotics Certification, In-Service Training Program (VERS, Use of Force Decision Making, and
Traffic Stops), Rifle Qualification, Mobile ACIC Terminal, Emotional Survival for Law
Enforcement, Reinstatement Refresher Training, Specialized Police, Spike Strips, Bias Based
Policing, Narcotics and Handler Protection, K9 Legal Updates, Hazardous Materials, B.E.A.R.
Tactical Operations, Basic International Canine Course, First Responding Officer to Hostage
Negotiations, Drill Instructor, CID In-Service (VERS, Use of Force Decision Making, Tactical
Firearms, and Building Entries), Instructor Development, Firearms Instructor, Field Training
Officer Certification, Crisis Response Team, Blood-Borne Pathogens, Defensive Driving, Charger
Transition, Digital Camera for Patrol Units, and monthly electronic training bulletins.

Recruiting Section: The Recruiting Section contacted 1,383 applicants to take the physical
assessment and written examination to become a commissioned officer. Of the applicants
contacted, 585 took the physical assessment test. The Recruiting Section conducted 541 written
tests. As part of the hiring process, the Section reviewed 164 polygraph results for disqualifiers, and
administered 126 background checks. As part of the recruiting process, recruiters visited 49
Arkansas schools ranging from elementary through high school, as well as six churches to promote
the positive image of law enforcement and the Arkansas State Police. They represented the
Arkansas State Police at 38 career and job fairs, lectured at nine colleges, four television interviews,
one county parade, one community center and participated in two radio interviews. The recruiters
were also participants at the Central State Troopers Coalition Boy’s Camp and Criminal Justice High
School Law Enforcement Competition. The recruiters attended three High School Advisor Board
meetings and four College Advisory Board meetings.

Maintenance and Inmate Services: The Maintenance and Inmate Services Section had the
following activity for 2009:

Carpentry Work Completed: Maintenance of Troop and Co.:
Cabinet Construction and Install 37 Mowing and landscaping Little Rock 78
Shelving Construction & Install 16 Mowing and Landscaping Other 0
Desk Construction & Install 5 Structural Improvements Little Rock 36
Rolling File Cabinet Construction & | 0 Structural Improvements Other 0
Install
Mail Box Construction & Install 0 Install & Repaired Various Fans 3
Table Construction & Install (Approx) 7 Various Electrical Projects / Repairs 42
Picture  Frame  Construcion & | 0 Various Carwash Repairs 0
Installation
Vehicle Console Const. & Install 2 Various Welding Jobs - Trailers, etc 9
White Bd./Chalk Bd./Map Bd. |1 Various Urinal, Toilet, Plumbing 2
Installation
Firing Range: Installed Light Fixtures 12
Electrical Work 0 Created & Installed New Databases 0
Structural Work 2 Elec. Projects- Monitors- # Pad- Sec. Sys, VCR | 26
Cabinet Work 0 Lock - Door Repairs 2
Land Work 12 Cabinet Lock Repairs 0
SWAT Team/Drug ERAD: Roof Repairs 4
Various Welding Jobs 1 Oven Repairs - Training Academy 0
Cooler/Freezer/Refrigerator Repairs 1

Page 34 of 40




Tower Sites:

Tower Site Visits

Weed and Grass Control Tower
Sites

Tower Site Roof Repairs

Tower Site Floor Repairs
Tower Site Generator Malfunction
Tower Site Grounding For Air
conditioning Units

Tower Site Grounding For
Generators

Tower Site Building Repairs
Tower Site Gate Repairs

Tower Site Fence Repair

Tower Site Air Conditioning
Service Checks

Tower Site Generator Service
Checks

Tower Site Hi-Temp Responses
Tower SitC A/C Units Brought To
Hill For Maintenance

Tower Site A/C Units Changed
Out Compressor On Site
Tower Site Lock Problems
Tower Site Door Repair

Tower Site Vandalism Repair

Tower Site Lightening Damage
Repair

Tower Site Wind Damage Repair
Tower Site Fuel
Tank/Line/Regulator Repair
Tower Site Electrical Outlet Install
(8 circuits per site)

Tower Site Repair For State Halo
Grounding

Tower Site Brush/Bush Clearing
Tower Site Guide Path Clearing
Tower Site Road Work Repair
Tower Site Electrical Work Repair

281
404

61

13

42

21

240
29

Dog Kennel Work Completed:
Dog Kennel Repair

Dog Kennel Construction and
Installation

Governor’s Mansion:

Camera Installation

Generator Repair

Air Conditioner Repair

Worked Mansion Functions (Average
of 4 Maintenance inmates)

Structural Improvements

Cabinets, Counters, Shelving,
Furniture

State Police Camera Installation
Began the Camera Project For
ASPHQ (Appraisal, Measuring)
Painting Projects - Various
Headquarters

Repaired/Serviced Lawn Equipment
Repaired/Serviced Tractors &
Implements

Aircraft Section
Maintenance/Janitorial Duties
Inmate Program:

Supervised On An Average Of 45
Inmates

Conducted Searches Of Living Areas-
Shops-Kitchens-Grounds

Escorted Inmates To Unit For-
Medical-Laundry-Hearings-Interviews
Picked Up Food From ADC Monthly
Escorted Medical Services For
Sanitation Inspection
Communication With ADC
Official/Warden

Page 35 of 40

Ol— W

32

14

10

21

12

52




ARKANSAS STATE POLICE
CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN DIVISION

ANNUAL REPORT
2009

Child Abuse Hot Line operators in the Crimes Against Children Division (CACD) of the
Arkansas State Police received 54,130 telephone calls in the year 2009. Of these calls, 29,991 were
accepted as legally valid allegations of abuse or neglect. They were assigned for investigation to

CACD investigators or to the Arkansas Department of Human Services’ (DHS) Division of
Children and Family Services (DCES).

The Hot Line Section — which operates 24-hours a day, 7-days a week — is authorized one (1)
chief administrator, four (4) supervisors and twenty-eight (28) operators. This section operated with
an average of 24 operators during the year.

60,000 - o1 SLse 51,130

50,000 4 45.167 - - - 4674

40,000 -

20,000 -

10,000 -

0 ] ] ] ] ) 1
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
[ | Calls 45,167 47 674 50,301 51,592 54,130
Received
B Accepted 25,587 27,298 29,218 29,991 34,297
Reports

The allegations accepted by the Hot Line are divided into categories for investigation,
pursuant to an agreement with DHS. This resulted in 6,801 cases being assigned by the Hot Line to
investigators in the CACD’s Investigation Section in 2009.

Page 36 of 40




7,000 6202 6,327 6,439 6,477 406 0,801
’ 5,859 ! ’ m 2000
6,000 5,736 5,617
4,873 m 2001
5,000
m 2002
4,000 -
m 2003
3,000 -
2,000 - m 2004
1,000 1 m 2005
0 | T T T T T T T T T .2006
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2007
Investigations Assigned
2000 | 2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 |2006 |2007 |2008 |2009
4,873 6,202 5,736 5,617 5,859 6,327 6,439 6,477 6,406 6,801

Page 37 of 40




Of the 6,801 cases that were accepted by the Hot Line for investigation by the CACD in
2009, 6,180 were Priority I reports and 621 Priority II reports. (Cases often have more than one
allegation to address during the investigation. Priority I cases are the most serious allegations and
less serious allegations are labeled as Priority II cases.)

Number of Investigations Assigned

2,500 -
2,000 1 1670 1770 1,782 1,579
O 1st Qtr
15007 O 2nd Qtr
1,000 - B 3rd Qtr
500 1 O 4th Qtr
0 T T T 1
1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr
The types and number of Priority I allegations were:
e Abandonment — 20 e Juvenile aggressor - 27
e Abuse w/ deadly weapon — 158 e Malnutrition — 3
e Bone fracture — 126 e Med. neg. of Dis. Infant - 0
e Brain damage/skull fracture — 32 e Oral sex — 600
e Burns/scalding — 254 e Poison/noxious substance — 210
e Cuts, bruises, welts — 149 e Pornography — 323
e Death—-19 e Sexual contact — 3,843
e TFailure to protect — 379 e Sexual exploitation — 278
e TFailure to thrive — 8 e Sexual penetration — 2,051
e Immersion — 20 e Subdural hematoma — 25
e Indecent exposure — 341 e Suffocation — 316
e Internal injuries — 7 e Threat of harm — 181

Of the total number of Priority I allegations, 7,436 (79%) involved sexual abuse, indecent
exposure and pornography.

CACD investigators closed 6,707 cases in 2009. Of the closed cases, 2,761 (41%) were found
to be ‘true’.

The investigative determination of ‘true’ means there was a preponderance of evidence that
indicated the allegation(s) was true. An ‘unsubstantiated’ finding means the evidence was
insufficient to support the allegation(s). Investigations closed with a determination of ‘true’ were
reported to the appropriate prosecuting attorney.

Page 38 of 40




The Investigations Section is authorized 63 civilian investigators, 9 area Supervisors and 1

Administrator. This section operated with an average of 61 investigators during the year.

The CACD Investigations Section is evaluated on eight performance indicators of

compliance with Angela R. requirements, which were spelled out in a consent decree in the 1990s

during

federal court proceedings. They also are a part of an agreement between CACD and DHS.

The indicators are:

The alleged victim(s) in Priority I reports is seen by the investigator within 24 hours.

The alleged victim(s) in Priority II reports is seen by the investigator within 72 hours.
All children in the home are seen during the investigation.

The alleged victim(s) is interviewed (or observed) outside the presence of the alleged
offender.

Parents/caretakers are interviewed in all investigations.

Investigations are concluded within 30 days of receipt of the allegation.

sl s

oo

By contract with DHS, CACD is required to meet a minimum of 90% compliance in each

performance indicator. The following chart shows the average compliance for the year 2009. The
line numbers above are used as identifiers.

Indicators

100%

95% 1

90% A

85% 1

80%

75%

70%

96%
95% 95%

91%

85%

81%

Page 39 of 40




INDEX

A

Administrative Services Division, 31
Aircraft Section, 21

Arkansas State Police Commission, 5
B

Bomb/Arson Unit, 29

C

Commission. See Arkansas State Police Commission
Company A, 24

Company B, 24

Company C, 25

Company D, 25

Company E, 26

Company F, 26

Crimes Against Children Division, 36
Criminal Investigation Division, 22
Case Activity, 23

Criminal Investigation Divisison
Case Information, 28

Crisis Negotiations Team, 29

D

Department Leadership, 4

Director’s Office, 6

Director's Comments, 2

Driving Test Summary, 20

F

Fiscal Section, 6

Fleet Section, 6

G
Grants Section, 6

Highway Safety Office, 7
Highway Patrol Division, 9
Human Resource Section, 33
Highway Patrol Activity, 13 - 18

1

Information Technology Section, 7
Internet Crimes Against Children Section, 30
Interstate Criminal Patrol, 11

M

Maintenance and Inmate Services, 34
Marijuana Eradication Program, 28

O

Office of Investigative Support Activity, 28
Organizational Information, 3

R

Recruiting Section, 34

Regulatory Services, 32

S

Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT), 28
T

Table of Contents, 1

Training Section, 33

Page 40 of 40




